

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1988

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, *et al.*,
Appellants,
v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
THE LUTHERAN CHURCH-MISSOURI SYNOD,
THE CHRISTIAN LIFE COMMISSION OF
THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

LEONARD J. PRANSCHKE
ANN T. STILLMAN
SIBYL C. BOGARDUS
PHILIP E. DRAHEIM *
DRAHEIM & PRANSCHKE
1633 Des Peres Road
Suite 302
St. Louis, Missouri 63131
(314) 965-6455

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
THE STATE LEGISLATIVELY MAY DETERMINE THAT ITS PROTECTABLE INTEREST IN HUMAN LIFE BEGINS AT CONCEPTION AND FROM THAT POINT MAY PROHIBIT ABORTION	4
A. A State Legislature, and Not This Court, Is the Proper Body to Determine Whether the State Has a Protectable Interest in the Life of an Unborn Human Being and to Create Legislation Protecting That Interest	5
B. <i>Roe v. Wade</i> Is in Error in Holding That a State's Interest in Protecting Human Life Does Not Become Compelling Until a Fetus Attains Viability	11
C. The State's Interest in Protecting Human Life From Its Earliest Stages Does Not Unconstitutionally Infringe Upon the Mother's Right of Privacy	16
D. State Laws Prohibiting Abortions Are Not Unconstitutional Establishments of Religion Under the First Amendment to the Constitution	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>American Federation of Labor v. American Sash and Door Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 538 (1949)	8
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1884)	6
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954) ..	5, 6
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	10
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	7
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	8, 10
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	7
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	8, 9
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	21
<i>House v. Mayes</i> , 219 U.S. 270 (1911)	5
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1904)	5
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894)	6
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	6
<i>Missouri, K. & T. R. Co. v. May</i> , 194 U.S. 267 (1904)	9
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877)	9
<i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104 (1911) ..	7
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	6, 7
<i>Reproductive Health Services v. Webster</i> , 662 F. Supp. 407 (W.D. Mo. 1987)	4
<i>Reproductive Health Service v. Webster</i> , 851 F.2d 1071 (8th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	8
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) ..	9
 STATUTES:	
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 1.205; 188.010-.020 (1986)	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
ALTERNATIVES TO ABORTION INTERNATIONAL, 1988/89 WORLD-WIDE DIRECTORY OF PRO-LIFE EMERGENCY PREGNANCY SERVICES (1988)	18
Brief of The American Association of Pro-Life Obstetricians and Gynecologists in Support of Appellants, <i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , No. 88-605	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	7
D. Danforth & J. Scott, <i>OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY</i> (5th ed. 1986)	14
1979 The Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod Resolution 3-02A "To State Position on Abortion"....	20
1984 Southern Baptist Convention, Resolution No. 8, "On Abortion"	20
1982 Southern Baptist Convention, Resolution No. 11, "On Abortion and Infanticide"	20
